Wayne 2013

Lab 1:  Metric System, Anatomical Terminology & Safety
A. 
Metric system (see attached sheets)
	 1. 
	 Know the major metric units and their abbreviations for:

	 
	 a.     length

	 
	 b.     volume

	 
	 c.     mass

	 
	 

	 2.
	 Use and know the meanings of these prefixes:

	 
	 a.     centi-

	 
	 b.     milli-

	 
	 c.     micro-

	 
	 d.     kilo-

	 
	 e.     deci-

	
	

	 3.
	 Know the following conversions and be able to convert from one to another

	 
	 a.     inches there are in a m

	 
	 b.     cm there are in an inch

	 
	 c.     L in a quart

	 
	 d.     ml in a fluid ounce

	 
	 e.     pounds in a kg

	 
	 f.     mm in a cm


B. 
Anatomical Terminology (use the textbook or notes provided)
1)     Describe the anatomical position  

2)    Demonstrate the ability to use body surface anatomy terms on anatomical models 
                                                       a.         oral ___________________      
                                                       b.         orbital ___________________
                                                       c.         occipital ___________________
                                                       d.         cervical ___________________
                                                       e.         thoracic ___________________ 
                                                      f.         axillary ___________________
                                                       g.         brachial ___________________
                                                       h.         antecubital ___________________
                                                     i.         antebrachial ___________________
                                                      j.         abdominal ___________________
                                                       k.         lumbar ___________________
                                                      l.         pubic ___________________
                                                      m.        inguinal ___________________
                                                       n.         gluteal ___________________
                                                       o.         femoral ___________________
                                                       p.         patellar ___________________
                                                       q.         popliteal ___________________
                                                      r.         sural ___________________
                                                      s.         calcaneal ___________________
                                                      t.         digital ___________________
3)    Use these terms correctly 
                                                       a.         superior/cranial ___________________________
                                                       b.         inferior/caudal ___________________________
                                                       c.         anterior/ventral ___________________________
                                                       d.         posterior/dorsal ___________________________
                                                       e.         medial __________________________________
                                                      f.         lateral _________________________________
                                                       g.         proximal* ________________________________
                                                       h.         distal* _________________________________
                                                     i.         superficial _______________________________
                                                      j.         deep ___________________________________
*proximal and distal are used in the limbs instead of superior and inferior 
4)    Identify and interpret sections in these planes (be able to identify the organs you would see in each kind of section through the body):
                                                       a.         sagittal ________________________________
                                                       b.         midsagittal/median _________________________
                                                       c.         frontal/coronal ____________________________
                                                       d.         transverse/horizontal ________________________
5)    Identify these body cavities, their subdivisions and the organs found in them (p. 17):
                                                       a.         dorsal: 
1.     cranial _____________________________
2.    vertebral _____________________________
                                                       b.         ventral: 
1.     thoracic _____________________________
2.    abdominopelvic
a.    abdominal ________________________
b.    pelvic ___________________________
6)    Identify these serous membranes 
                                                       a.         parietal and visceral pleurae ___________________
                                                       b.         parietal and visceral pericardium ________________
                                                       c.         parietal and visceral peritoneum _________________
7)    Identify these abdominal regions and the organs found in each 
                                                       a.         right hypochondriac _________________________
                                                       b.         epigastric ______________________________
                                                       c.         left hypochondriac __________________________
                                                       d.         right lumbar ______________________________
                                                       e.         umbilical _______________________________
                                                      f.         left lumbar ______________________________
                                                       g.         right iliac ________________________________
                                                       h.         hypogastric _______________________________
                                                     i.         left iliac ________________________________
8)    Identify these abdominal quadrants and the organs found in each (p. 17):
                                                       a.         Right upper _______________________________
                                                       b.         Left upper _______________________________
                                                       c.         Right lower ______________________________
                                                       d.         Left lower _______________________________

C. 
Safety- For Room _________ at _____________ campus.  Fill in the chart below:

	Safety Equipment
	Location for Each Piece of Safety Equipment



	nitrile gloves
	

	eyewash station
	

	sinks
	

	disinfectant 

 spray bottles
	

	paper towels
	

	biohazard bags
	

	glass disposal boxes
	

	deionized water  

 spigots
	

	fire extinguisher
	

	first aid kit
	

	hazardous materials

     spill kit
	

	vent switch
	

	emergency gas

     shutoff switch
	

	Material safety data sheets (MSDS)
	


Metric System Units and Symbols

[image: image1.png]Quantity measured __Uni Symbol Relationship
millimeter m 10 mm = 1cm

Length, width, centimeter cm 100em = 1m

distance, thickness,

jrth, etc meter m

arth kilometer km 1km = 1000 m
milligram mg 1000mg = 1g

Mass gram g

(weight")* kiogram kg 1kg = 10009
metric ton t 1t = 1000kg

Time second B

Temperaturs degree Celsius oc
square meter e

hrea hectare ha 1ha = 10 000 m:
square kilometer km2 1kme = 100 ha
illiter L 1000 mL = 1L

olume cubic centimeter cm? Tems = 1mL
liter L 1000 L = 1ms
cubic meter me
meter per second /s

Speed, velocity kilomster per hour km/h 1km/h = 0.278 m/fs

Density iogram per cubic meter  kg/m?

Force newton N

Pressure, stress iopaseal °a

Power watt "
kiowatt o Lk = 1000 W
iojoule 0

Energy megajoule M1 103 = 1000 k3
kiowatt hour i-h LRWh = 3.6 M)

Electric current ampere N




Metric prefixes

[image: image2.png]Prefix
giga
mega
kiln
centi
mill
micra
nano

symbol
G

st30~z

Factor
10°
108
10°
1072
107
10
107

Numerically
1 000 000 000

1 000 000
1000

001

0.001

0.000 001

0.000 000 001

Name
billian**
million
thousand
hundredth
thousandth
millionth
billianth







deciliter- a metric unit of volume equal to one tenth of a liter

Conversion Factors

[image: image3.png]More precisely,

To convert from to o by Note
acres hectares (ha) 0.4 0.404 687 3
fest () meters (m) 03 0.3048
fuid ounces (A o) illiters (mL) 30 20.573 53 2
gallons (gal) liters (L) 3.8 3785411784 2
inches (in) centimeters (cm) 2.54 2.54
knots Kiometers per hour (km/h) 1852
miles (mi) Kiometers (km) 16 1.609 344
miles per gallon (mi/gal) liters per 100 km (L/(100 km)) “‘V‘dghiai‘/zg‘j
miles per hour (mi/h) Kiometers per hour (km/h) 16 1.609 344
nautical miles Kiometers 1852
ounces (07) grams (3) 28 26,343 52 1
pound-farce (Ibf) newtans () 4,448 222
pounds (Ib) kilograms (kg) o divide hy”;g 0.453 592 37 1
pounds per square inch (Ibf/in?) _ Kiopascals (kPa) 6.894 757
quarts (at) liters (L) 0.9 0946352946 2
square feet (ft?) square meters (m?) 0.1 0.092 903 04
square miles (mi?) square kilometers (km?) 2.6 2,589 988
yards (yd) meters (m) 08 09144




[image: image4.png]thousands |hundreds| tens |basic unittenths |hundredths thousandths
1000 100 10 1 0.1 0.01 0.001
Meter
Kilo- | hecto- | deca- | G |geci- | centi- milli-

Liter




[image: image5.png]Metric Conversion Chart

Distance
Tinch 54 centimeters 254 milimelers
T foot 305 meter = 3048 contimeters
T yard 9144 meter
ik = 161 klometers = 5,260 fest
1 Kilometer 1,000 melers o214 mie
1 meter =100 centimeters = 1,000 millmeters
1 meter 28feet
1 centimeter 3957 inch =10 milimeters
T milmeter 039 nch = 0.1 centimeter
1 micron 0 centimeter =10° meter
10" meter = Tmcrometer
Volume
1 Kiolter = 1,000 bters =1 cuble meter
T iter 1000 mliters =100 e
1 militer o (exacty 1000027 o)
1 fluid ounce = 26,57 milliters
1US gallon =3.785 ers
1 Imperia gaton 4,546 ers
Weight
1 kilogram 1000 grams =22 pounds
T gram 000 milgrams = 0,035 ounce
1 miligam 1000 micrograms = 11,000 gram
T micogam 10° grams = 171,000 miligram
1 nanogram = 10° grams =1/1,000 microgam
T pound 045 kiogram 6 ounces
1 ounce = 28,35 grams
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1000°
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1000°
1000
1000
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10007
10007°
1000°°
10007
10008

10"
102
10
10
10
0%
10°
10°
10°
10°
10
10°
10
102
10
10
10
102
1o
10
12
1024

Prefix
yotta
zetta
exa
peta
tera
giga
mega
kilo
hecto
deca, deka
(none)
deci
centi
il
micro
nano
pico
fernto
atto
zepto

yocto

Symbol | Short scale

Y
z
E
P
=
6
M
K
h

da

(none)

Septilion
Sextilion
Quintilion
Quadillion
Tiilion

Billion

Billionth
Trllonth
Quadrilionth
Quintillionth
Sextillionth

Septillonth

Sl prefixes

Long scale
Quadillion
Tiiliard (thousand trllion)
Tiilion
Billard thousand billor)
Billion
Millizrd (thousand rmillion)
Million
Thousand
Hundred
Ten
One
Tenth
Hundredth
Thousandth
Millionth
Milliardth
Billorth
Billardth
Trilonth
Trilardth
Quadillionth

Decimal equivalent in SI writing style
/000 000 00D 000 000 00D 000 000
1000 000 00D 000 000 000 000
1000 000 00D 000 000 000

1000 000 00D 000 000

1000 000 000 000

1000 000 000

1000 000

1000

100

10

1

01

001

0,001

0,000 001

0,000 000 001

0,000 000 000 001

0,000 000 000 000 001

0,000 000 000 000 000 001

0,000 000 000 000 000 000 001
0,000 000 000 00D 000 000 000 001
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All dashed _ _ _ _ _ _ or solid lines_________ should be filled in with a description or definition.


